not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position of Ecolab would have been had
the merger occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or consolidated
financial position.

   Ecolab expects to incur significant costs associated with integrating the operations of Ecolab and Nalco. The Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Statements do not reflect the costs of any integration activities or benefits that may result from realization of
future cost savings from operating efficiencies or revenue synergies expected to result from the merger. In addition, the

141

Edgar Filing: ECOLAB INC - Form S-4

179

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements do not include one-time costs directly attributable to the transaction, employee
retention costs or professional fees incurred by Nalco or Ecolab pursuant to provisions contained in the merger agreement, as those costs are not
considered part of the purchase price.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Income

For The Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2010

(in millions, except per share data) Ecolab Nalco
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net Sales $ 6,089.7 $ 4,250.5 $ � $ 10,340.2
Operating Expenses
Cost of Sales 3,013.8 2,336.7 (9.3) (a) 5,341.2
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,261.6 1,328.6 163.1 (a) 3,753.3
Special gains and charges 7.5 7.5 � 15.0

Total operating expenses 5,282.9 3,672.8 153.8 9,109.5

Operating Income 806.8 577.7 (153.8) 1,230.7

Other expense, net � 45.1 � 45.1
Interest expense, net 59.1 227.6 (70.5) (c) 216.2

Income before income taxes 747.7 305.0 (83.3) 969.4

Provision for income taxes 216.6 103.3 (25.7) (d) 294.2

Net income including noncontrolling interest 531.1 201.7 (57.6) 675.2

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 0.8 5.5 � 6.3

Net income $ 530.3 $ 196.2 $ (57.6) $ 668.9

Earnings attributable to Ecolab per common share
Basic $ 2.27 $ 1.42 $ 2.22
Diluted $ 2.23 $ 1.41 $ 2.17
Weighted-average common shares outstanding
Basic 233.4 138.3 (69.9) (e) 301.8
Diluted 237.6 139.4 (68.3) (e) 308.7

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

142

Edgar Filing: ECOLAB INC - Form S-4

180

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Income

For The Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

(in millions, except per share data) Ecolab Nalco
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net Sales $ 3,217.1 $ 2,237.0 $ � $ 5,454.1
Operating Expenses
Cost of Sales 1,631.2 1,310.6 (15.9) (a) 2,925.9
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,191.2 683.2 90.1 (a) 1,964.2

� � (0.3) (b) �
Special gains and charges 44.7 (124.0) � (79.3)

Total operating expenses 2,867.1 1,869.8 73.9 4,810.8

Operating Income 350.0 367.2 (73.9) 643.3

Other expense, net � 5.8 � 5.8
Interest expense, net 26.6 94.5 (12.9) (c) 108.2

Income before income taxes 323.4 266.9 (61.0) 529.3

Provision for income taxes 103.4 87.2 (19.3) (d) 171.3

Net income including noncontrolling interest 220.0 179.7 (41.7) 358.0

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 0.5 3.9 � 4.4

Net income $ 219.5 $ 175.8 $ (41.7) $ 353.6

Earnings attributable to Ecolab per common share
Basic $ 0.95 $ 1.27 $ 1.18
Diluted $ 0.93 $ 1.26 $ 1.16
Weighted-average common shares outstanding
Basic 231.8 138.8 (70.4) (e) 300.2
Diluted 236.2 139.9 (68.8) (e) 307.3

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

143

Edgar Filing: ECOLAB INC - Form S-4

181

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2011

(in millions) Ecolab Nalco
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 163.2 $ 82.7 $ 74.7 (f) $ 320.6
Accounts receivable, net 1,106.7 876.2 � 1,982.9
Inventories 495.5 429.2 165.5 (g) 1,090.2
Deferred income taxes 92.8 62.9 1.8 (o) 157.5
Prepaid and other current assets 136.0 166.2 � 302.2

Total Current Assets 1,994.2 1,617.2 242.0 3,853.4
Property, plant and equipment,
net 1,212.7 764.3 235.2 (h) 2,212.2
Goodwill 1,503.3 1,842.2 2,361.7 (i) 5,707.2
Other intangible assets, net 429.8 1,007.8 2,792.2 (j) 4,229.8
Other assets 267.4 212.7 (39.0) (k) 441.1

TOTAL ASSETS $ 5,407.4 $ 5,444.2 $ 5,592.1 $ 16,443.7

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Short-term debt $ 403.5 $ 117.2 $ 339.5 (l) $ 860.2
Accounts payable 400.5 396.1 (0.3) (p) 796.3
Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities 835.6 406.9 (133.6) (m) 1,108.9

Total Current Liabilities 1,639.6 920.2 205.6 2,765.4
Long-term debt 703.3 2,665.5 158.9 (l) 5,073.3

� � 1,545.6 (l) �
Other liabilities 722.1 878.5 0.3 (n) 2,686.6

� � 1,085.7 (o) �

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,065.0 4,464.2 2,996.1 10,525.3
EQUITY
Common stock 334.9 1.4 67.0 (p) 403.3
Additional paid-in capital 1,388.5 810.0 2,780.3 (p) 4,978.8
Retained earnings 3,417.5 120.5 (234.6) (p) 3,303.4
Accumulated other
comprehensive (loss) income (159.5) 228.0 (228.0) (p) (159.5)
Treasury stock (2,643.2) (211.3) 211.3 (p) (2,643.2)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY 2,338.2 948.6 2,596.0 5,882.8

Noncontrolling interest 4.2 31.4 � 35.6

TOTAL EQUITY 2,342.4 980.0 2,596.0 5,918.4

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY $ 5,407.4 $ 5,444.2 $ 5,592.1 $ 16,443.7

Edgar Filing: ECOLAB INC - Form S-4

182

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

144

Edgar Filing: ECOLAB INC - Form S-4

183

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Description of the Transaction

   Ecolab and Nalco have entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of July 19, 2011, which we refer to as the merger
agreement, pursuant to which Nalco will merge with and into a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ecolab. Upon completion of the merger, the separate

[…]

(p)   Stockholders' equity.   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet reflects the elimination of Nalco's historical
equity balances and the recognition of approximately 68.4 million Ecolab common stock issued ($68.4 million of common stock at $1.00 par
value and $3,516.4 million of additional paid-in capital). Amounts in additional paid-in capital also include $73.9 million to reflect the portion of
the purchase price related to the total estimated fair value of stock compensation awards outstanding as of June 30, 2011, excluding the value
associated with employee service yet to be rendered.

   Additionally, retained earnings were further reduced by $114.6 million for estimated transaction costs, net of tax effects, including
make-whole payments of $42.4 million, transaction fees of $62.8 million, which is net of previously accrued transaction fees of $0.3 million,
and other change in control payments of $9.4 million. These estimated transaction costs have been excluded from the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined income statement as they reflect charges directly related to the merger that do not have an ongoing impact. The gross
amounts and related net tax effects are as follows (in millions):

Make-whole
payments

Transaction
fees

Other change in
control

payments Total
Gross expense $ (67.1) $ (76.1) $ (15.0) $ (158.2)
Tax effect 25.2 13.3 5.6 44.1

Net adjustment $ (41.9) $ (62.8) $ (9.4) $ (114.1)

153

Edgar Filing: ECOLAB INC - Form S-4

192

Table of Contents

 COMPARATIVE STOCK PRICE DATA AND DIVIDENDS

   Ecolab common stock is traded on the NYSE under the symbol "ECL" and Nalco common stock is traded on the NYSE under the symbol
"NLC." The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, dividends declared and the high and low sales prices per share of Ecolab
common stock and of Nalco common stock as reported by the NYSE Composite Transaction Tape. For current price information, Ecolab and
Nalco stockholders are urged to consult publicly available sources.

Ecolab
Common Stock